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....RESPONDENTS

BY ADVOCATE: SHRI ARVIND MOUDGIL FOR RESPONDETNS NO.2 & 3.
NONE FOR RESPONDENT NO. 1.

Instant O.A!

Administrative Trib

following relief:

ORDER

STICE L.N. MITTAL, MEMBER(J):-

has been filed under Section 19 of the

unals Act, 1985 by applicant Ajit Singh claiming the
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“a) For quashing the impugned orders dated 12/4/2012
(Annexure A-8 based on the perverse Inquiry Report at
Annexure A-6.

b) To set-aside the Appellate Order rejecting the appeal of
_the Applicant communicated to the Apphcant vide letter dated
21/3/2013 at Annexure A-10.

c) To grant all the consequential benefits to the applicant.”

2. Case of the applicant is that he was selected and appointed as
Assistant Director in the Sports Authority of India (SAI) on 14.8.1991.
He was promoted as Deputy Director on 6.8.2007 and posted at
Northern Regional Centre (NRC), Ludhiana. In the year 2008, the

applicant was transferred to NRC Sonepat The post of Deputy

Director is an ornamental post He was not Incharge of the Centre.

His duty was merely adm|n|strat|ve under the superv15|on and

:/

command of the D|rector Incharge who was over aIl Incharge of the
Centre. The duty’ of the .a'pplicant wasvv.main'ly to execute the orders

given by D|rector Incharge and also to move the: ﬁles from higher
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authorities to lower authorltres

[ .
woow T . ;o
3. B 4 2% - PR
+ S . Lo ¥ g [
-

. - The L

P .o 5
o e N Ly 6 A B
v . ; 3

3.  Vide memorawndu'nw- dated 22, 1"'2610.:"('Knnekure A-2), charge-

R

sheet for major penalty was served on” the applicant containing 3
Articles of Charges. Crux of the charge was that the applicant did not

follow the proper procedure in the procurement of material as laid

7

down in the General Financial Rules (GFR), 2005 and recommended

the procurement of material, release of payment of Rs. 27,42,209/- to
the contactors without realizing sanctioning capacity of Director
Incharge under delegated financial powers, and recommended the
booking of expenditure under the Head CWG/Schemes to the Director

Incharge who was not competent to divert the funds. Case of the
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applicant is that the entire power was of the}Director Incharge and it
was he who exercised the said powers whereas the role of the
applicant was just of the Postmaster. Tender was of the items with
estimated cost of less than Rs. 25 lac and it could be floated under
Rule 151 of the GFR by Limited Tender Enquiry (LTE). The actual cost
could vary by 10% of the estimated cost. Actual cost was also between
Rs. 22 lac - 23 lac, but the extra amount was paid due to unforeseen
expenses including transportation,_ labour, local taxes etc.

DDO/Accounts Officer being financial experts had calculated the

amount. Duty of the apphcant was to mspect the items received and to
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inform his superlors’fThe tender was floatedfo,m the lnstructlons of the
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Director Inchar;ge The ap cant nelther sent any proposal nor

/

recommended the purchase -
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charge sheet and controverted* the charges Durmg enqu1ry, the
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applicant gave\hlstfdefencewstatement dated 19‘8 2010 (Annexure A-
tg ‘% i"g %""-5-5' :m&.d“ i&; u’

5). Enquiry report datg& 24 »11 2010 was*‘*sent to;~the applicant vide

" § &-ﬁ u—
”x\ ’
letter dated 01.12. 2010 (AnnexurewA 6) «*In the enquiry report,
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charges 1 & 3 were held proved agamst the applicant whereas charge
no. 2 was found not substantiated. The applicant filed representation

dated 14.12.2010 (Annexure A-7) against the enquiry report.

5. The Disciplinary Authority vide order dated 12.4.2012 (Annexure
A-8) imposed penality of reduction by two stages from Rs. 26,610/- to
Rs. 24640/- in the Pay Band of Rs. 15600-39100+Grade Pay of Rs.
6600/- for a period of two years on the applicant. On expiry of the

penalty period, the reduction will not have the effect of postponing the
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future increment(s) of pay. The applicant filed appeal dated
13.06.2012 (Annexure A- 9) against the penalty order. The Appellate
Authority vide order dated 11.3.2013 communicated by forwarding
letter dated 21.3.2013} (Annexure A-10) rejected the appeal of the

applicant. Feeling aggrieved, the applicant has filed the instant O.A.

6. Main ground of attack of the applicant on impugned punishment
order (Annexure A- 8) and appellate order (Annexure A-10) is that

everything was done by the Director Incharge and on his orders and

the applicant was actmg onIy as messenger for transmitting the files

'_w,,, ot SRS T

from lower authorlty to hlgher authonty and vrce versa. Another
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ground is that there was/ no V|olat|on oﬁ GFR nor there was any

misconduct on the part ef the_ appllcan

P

7. Respondwts nos.:, 2 &3

k w'E

disciplinary proceedlngs agamst' th :‘m,ﬁapphcant eulmmatmg into
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impugned punlshment order (Annexure »A- 8) and appellate order
,, ‘w,. i “

(Annexure A- 10)” defended the -said orders to’ be legal and valid. It

.,!_ *’-13‘*-} =v._‘”

was pleaded that there was no~defect ln the enqmry or disciplinary
proceedings. The applicant has’ hlmself admltted the irregularities in
the procurement of goods/items/equipments. There was deviation and
violation of the rules and procedures made by the applicant. Grounds
pleaded by the applicant including factual background to assail the
impugned orders were controverted in detail. It has been pleaded that

charge nos. 1 & 3  were duly proved against the applicant and

accordingly penalty has been rightly imposed on him.
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8. Applicant filed rejoinder wherein he controverted the stand of

the respondents and reiterated his own version.

9. Vide M.A. No. 060/00249/2016, the applicant has placed on
record order dated 12.4.2012 (Annexure A-13) whereby, relating to

same procurement, penalty of withholding of retirement Gratuity of

A.K. Sharma, the then Director NRC, Sonipat (since retired) for a

period of five years was imposed.

10. We have heard counsel for.the partles and perused the case file.
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11. Counsel for, the,appllcant relterated that goods upto Rs. 25 lac
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could be procured by LTE under Rule 151 of the GFR and in the instant . 1

s

case, estlmated cost of the goods to be procured was Iess than 25 lac

and, therefore LTE procedure was followed It was aIso pointed out

that in case»of urgency, for sufﬂcuent reasons to be 'recorded by the
Competent Authorlty, purchase procedure of LTE could be adopted

even for estlmated vaIue of procurement bemg more ‘than 25 lac. It

i, s R

was  submitted that the apphcant as* Deputy D1rector was not the
Competent Authonty It was the Dlrector who was the Competent
Authority and who directed following of LTE procedure for procurement

and granted sanction for payment of the amount to the Contractors. It

was submitted that the applicant had no role to play in the whole
procurement procedure and he was acting only as messenger for
transmitting the files from lower authority to higher authority and vice
versa. It was pointed out that for the same Articles of Charge, lesser
punishment of withholding of retirement Gratuity for five years has

been imposed on the then Director A.K. Sharma and, therefore,
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penalty imposed on the applicant who acted under the direction of the |

Director is excessive and disproportionate.

12. Counsel for the respondents eontended that there was no
procedural lapse in the disciplinary proceedings including the inquiry.
It has been found in the enquiry report that proposals were submitted
by the applicant. The grounds now sought to be raised were not even

raised in statutory appeal (Annexure A-9 ) by the applicant.

13. We have carefully conSIdered “the - matter Counsel for the

1
L

applicant could not refer to any proceddral lapse in the disciplinary
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proceedings. Charge sheet was 1ssued to the appllcant He submitted

his reply thereto Enqunry OffIC. .was appom}:ed and enquiry
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proceedmgs_and’I was glven full;ﬁopportumty to defend .hlmself On
%i w"‘ \,

E sl

receipt of enqwry report,,ﬂndmg Art|cles of Charge No 1 & 3 to be
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proved agamst the fappllcant he was provnded wuth enqwry report vide
?x,
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forwardlng letter dated 142, 201? (Annexure A- 6) giving him
i 1“ e
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opportunity to make ™ representation -or subm|SS|on on the enquiry
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report. The applicant made repreéentatlon (Annexure A-7). The same
was considered and thereupon the Disciplinary Authority passed the
impugned penalty order (Annexure _A-8). Applicant’s statutory
departmental appeal (Annexure A-9) was also duly considered by the
Appellate Authority. But the appeal was rejected by impugned
reasoned order dated 11.3.2013 conveyed to the applicant vide letter
dated 21.3.2013 (Annexure A-10). Thus the applica'nt was given

opportunity of defending himself at every stage.
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14. As regards the contentions raised by the counsel for the
applicant, the same cannot be accepted. The pl'ea of the applicant that
he acted as Post Master or messenger only for transmitting the files
from lower authority to higher authority and vice versa cannot be
accepted. It is clearly stated in the statement of imputation of
misconduct annexed with the charge-sheet that the applicant
submitted various proposals. It has also been so found in the enquiry
report. Even the applicant in his reply (Annexure A- 3) to the charge-
sheet did not plead that he was acting only as messenger or Post
Master to transmit the files eith'er way» "He’rather admitted that he also
processed the flles Even’ otherwuse the flies were. routed through the
applicant so as- to get ‘h|s v1ews oomments and recommendatlons
Being a senlor ofﬂcer |t does not he m h|s mouth that he was acting
only as a messenger or Post Master to transmlt the ﬁles It was his
duty to go through the proposals and to glve his mputs 1In reply to
Artlcle 3 of the charge the appllcant has speaﬁcally stated that the

. .4'- .

proposal for purchase of the ltems was |mt|ated as per mstructuons of
the Director. The appllcant in- the ent|re repl;h(Annexure A-3) has no
where pleaded that he had no role to play |n the procurement of goods
in question. Even in the forwarding letter of the reply (Annexure A-3),
the applicant has pleaded that he performed his duty with full
devotion and- as per instructions for the development of the Centre in
public interest and during the process of procurement, neither Director
Incharge nor DDO has pointed out to any short comings of the
applicant in the purchase procedure. A bare reading of the entire reply
of the applicant clearly reveals that he was fully involved in the

procurement procedure as Deputy Director. This fact is also crystal

clear from the statement of imputation annexed with the
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memorandum of charge-sheet (Annexure A-2) and also from the
enquiry report. Consequently plea of the applicant that he was ’only a
messenger or Post Master for transmitting the files from lower
authority to higher authority and vice versa is completely devoid of

substance.

15. It also cannot be said that there was no deviation or violation of
GFR in the procurement in question. If estimated cost of the articles
was Rs. 22 - 23 lac only so as invoke LTE procedure, the cost could
not have gone to Rs. 27 42 209/- w.hieh is much more than variation
of 10% over the est|mated cost There is also no prov15|on in the GFR
relating to 10%/ varlatlon in the est|mated cost BeS|des it, the
expenditure .was fbooked uhder_ ;th_e .:"Head CWG[S_eheme and the
amount wasf: pé}i'a.: to the Co'ntr'ectors onthe ."recomrn‘e‘”ndt_ations of the
applicant althoyfl—g;;"'h the DlrectorInchargewasnot al{:tfljforiEZed to do so
as per delegetea"’financial ‘pe'vilers end epbrbved bud:vg';‘eta‘ry provisions.
Even otherW|se thex Court IS not to reappreaate‘the ewdence and to
arrive at its own ﬂnd|hg The Court cannot substltute its finding in
place of the finding of the Enquiry @fﬂcer There may be exception. For
example, if the finding of the Enqunry officer is based on 'no evidence’,

it may be interfered with by the Courts. However, in the instant case,

it is not so.

16. As regards the quantum of penalty, it cannot be said that the
penalty imposed on the applicant is disproportionate to the gravity of
charge proved against him. On the other hand, since there was
possibility that the applicant was acting under the influence/direction

of his superior officer i.e. Director, lenient view has been taken while
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imposing penalty J# the applicant. Minor penalty of reduction by two

stages for a period of two years only without having postponement of

future increments 'I")as been.imposed on the applicant. The same also

cannot be said to tje harsher than the penalty imposed on the.Director

A.K. Sharma since retired.

17. For the reaso

ns aforesaid, we find no infirmity or illegality in the

impugned penalty order (Annexure A-8) and Appellate order

| .
(Annexure A-10). The O.A. is thus found to be devoid of merit and is

accordingly dismiss

Dated: |4 .05:2016/7, “ug
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